(b)	 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement for
annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, bringing together all three aspects of the accounting
for financial instruments: classification and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting.

With the exception of hedge accounting, which the Group has applied prospectively, the Group has
recognised the transition adjustments against the applicable opening balances in equity at 1 January 2018.
Therefore, the comparative information was not restated and continues to be reported under IAS 39.

Classification and measurement

The following information sets out the impacts of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position,
including the effect of replacing IAS 39’s incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9’s expected credit
losses (“ECLs”).

7

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 and the balances reported under IFRS 9 as
at 1 January 2018 is as follows:

Notes
IAS 39 measurement

Re-classification ECL
Fair value

adjustment
IFRS 9 measurement

Category Amount Amount Category
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets
Available-for-sale investments (i) AFS1 90,403 (90,403) – – – N/A
To: Financial assets at fair value
     through profit or loss (i) (90,403) – –

Financial assets at fair value
  through profit or loss (i) FVPL2 – 120,403 – 10,830 131,233 FVPL
From: Available-for-sale
      Investments (i) 90,403 – –
From: Financial assets included
      in prepayments and other
      receivables (iii) 30,000 – –

Contract assets (ii) L&R3 12,392 – (1,327) – 11,065 AC4

Trade receivables (ii) L&R 163,316 – (6,087) – 157,229 AC
Financial assets included in
  Prepayments and other
  receivables (iii) L&R 187,638 (30,000) – – 157,638 AC
Due from related companies L&R 14,207 – – – 14,207 AC
Pledged deposits L&R 1,149 – – – 1,149 AC
Cash and cash equivalents L&R 1,305,108 – – – 1,305,108 AC

1,774,213 – (7,414) 10,830 1,777,629

Other assets
Deferred tax assets 25,063 – 1,854 – 26,917

Total assets 1,799,276 – (5,560) 10,830 1,804,546

Financial liabilities
Financial liabilities included
  in other payables and
  accruals AC 391,372 – – – 391,372 AC
Interest-bearing bank and
  other borrowings AC 4,732,390 – – – 4,732,390 AC
Trade and bills payables AC 1,086,381 – – – 1,086,381 AC
Due to related companies AC 26,540 – – – 26,540 AC

6,236,683 – – – 6,236,683

Other liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 184,815 – – 2,707 187,522

Total liabilities 6,421,498 – – 2,707 6,424,205

1	 AFS: Available-for-sale investments
2	 FVPL: Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
3	 L&R: Loans and receivables
4	 AC: Financial assets or financial liabilities at amortised cost

8

Notes:

(i)	 The Group has classified its unlisted investments previously classified as available-for-sale investments as
financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss as these non-equity investments did not pass
the contractual cash flow characteristics test in IFRS 9.

(ii)	 The gross carrying amounts of the trade receivables and the contract assets under the column “IAS 39
measurement – Amount” represent the amounts after adjustments for the adoption of IFRS 15 but before
the measurement of ECLs. Further details of the adjustments for the adoption of IFRS 15 are included in
note 2.2(c) to the financial statements.

(iii)	 The Group has classified its convertible debt investment, previously classified as prepayments and other
receivables, as financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss as the convertible debt
investment did not pass the contractual cash flow characteristics test in IFRS 9.

Impairment

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening impairment allowances under IAS 39 to the ECL
allowances under IFRS 9.

Impairment
allowances

under IAS 39 at
31 December

2017 Re-measurement

ELC under
IFRS 9

allowances at
1 January

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Contract assets – 1,327 1,327
Trade receivables 36,394 6,087 42,481

36,394 7,414 43,808

Impact on reserves and retained profits

The impact of transition to IFRS 9 on reserves and retained profits is as follows:

Reserves and
retained profits

RMB’000

Retained profits
Balance as at 31 December 2017 under IAS 39 931,511
Recognition of expected credit losses for contract assets under IFRS 9 (1,327)
Recognition of expected credit losses for trade receivables under IFRS 9 (6,087)
Reclassification of available-for-sale investments to financial assets
  at fair value through profit or loss 10,830
Deferred tax in relation to the above (853)

Balance as at 1 January 2018 under IFRS 9 934,074